

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID EUGENE JOHNSTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC03-824

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT

 A. Johnston’s Brief is Insufficient to
 Present an Issue for Review..... 3

 B. Competent Substantial Evidence Supports
 the Trial Court’s Ruling..... 4

 C. Diagnosis of Mental Retardation is Based
 upon the Existence of Three Co-Equal Criteria 6

 D. Rule 3.203 Does Not Require the Experts to
 Perform Work that is Unnecessary to the Formulation
 of an Opinion 7

 E. The Present IQ Score is the One that Matters. 9

 F. Johnston is not Mentally Retarded as a Matter
 of Law. 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335, 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002)..... 10

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) 3

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)..... 11

Duest v. Dugger,
555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) 3

*F.M.W. Properties, Inc. v. Peoples First Financial Savings
& Loan Association*,
606 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)..... 3

Polyglycoat Corp. v. Hirsch Distributors, Inc.,
442 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983), *review denied*, 451
So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1984) 3

Shere v. State,
742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999) 4

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 6, 7

White v. White,
627 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) 4

Wike v. State,
813 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2002) 7

Zack v. State,
30 Fla. L. Weekly, S591 (Fla. July 7, 2005) 10, 11

MISCELLANEOUS

Fla. Stat § 916.106 (12), (2003)..... 10

Fla. Stat § 921.137 6, 8

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203 1, 3, 6

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(b) 4, 5, 8, 9

Fla. R. Crim. P. Rule 3.203(e) 9
